
 

Democratic Services 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.gov.uk 
 

 

  
 

Meeting 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
11.00 am, MONDAY, 29TH JUNE, 2015 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Ystafell Gwyrfai - Council Offices, Caernarfon, LL55 1SH 

 
 

 

 

 

Contact Point 

Eirian Roberts 

01286 679018 

maireirianroberts@gwynedd.gov.uk 

(DISTRIBUTED 22/06/15) 



 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Membership 
 

Elected Members (3) 
 

Councillors 
 

Lesley Day 
Eryl Jones-Williams 
Michael Sol Owen 

 

Independent Members (with a vote) (5) 
 

Linda Byrne 
Margaret E.Jones 

Jacqueline Hughes 
David Wareing 

Einir Young 
 

Community Committee Member (with a vote) (1) 
 

Councillor David Clay 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration. 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

1 - 10 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of meetings of this 
committee held on the undermentioned dates be signed as true 
records:-  
 
(a) 13 April, 2015 (special meeting) (attached) 
(b) 20 April, 2015  (attached) 
 

 

5.   THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15 
 

11 - 24 

 To submit the report of the Monitoring Officer  (attached). 

 
 

6.   REVISED GUIDANCE ON THE CODE OF CONDUCT FOR 
MEMBERS BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE OMBUDSMAN FOR 
WALES 
 

25 - 74 

 To submit the report of the Monitoring Officer  (attached). 

 
 

7.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

75 - 78 

 To submit the report of the Monitoring Officer  (attached). 

 
 

8.   ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MEMBERS 
 

79 - 82 

 To submit the report of the Monitoring Officer  (attached). 

 
 

9.   WALES STANDARDS CONFERENCE 2015, CARDIFF, 20 
OCTOBER, 2015 
 

 

 To submit a verbal report by the Monitoring Officer. 

 
 

 
 
 



 

 
 



SPECIAL MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 13.04.15 

 1 

 

 

 
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 

13.04.15 
 
Present:- 
 
Elected Member:- Councillor Michael Sol Owen. 
 
Independent Members:- Miss Margaret Jones and Dr Einir Young (chairing). 
 
Also in attendance:  
 
Gwynedd Council Officers - Rhun ap Gareth (Deputy Monitoring Officer), Siôn Huws (Senior 
Solicitor) and Eirian Roberts (Members Support and Scrutiny Officer). 
 
Apologies: Councillor Eryl Jones-Williams and Mr David Clay (both because of personal 
interest in the case under consideration); Councillor Lesley Day and Ms Linda Byrne. 
 
    ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
 Dr Einir Young was elected to chair the meeting. 
 
 The Senior Solicitor explained that two new independent members had been recently 

appointed to the Standards Committee but they had not been invited to participate in this 
hearing as they had not yet received the necessary training.    

 
 The sudden illness of Ms Linda Byrne was mentioned, and it was agreed to send her 

family a note wishing her a full and speedy recovery. 
 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 
3. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER ON AN INVESTIGATION INTO A 

COMPLAINT AGAINST COUNCILLOR JULIAN KIRKHAM FROM ARTHOG 
COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

 
 The Senior Solicitor explained the nature/format of the hearing.  
 
 The Committee considered a report by the Monitoring Officer regarding an alleged breach 

of the Code of Conduct for Members of Arthog Community Council by Councillor Julian 
Kirkham, which had been referred to the Standards Committee by the Monitoring Officer 
for determination. 

 
 The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (“the Ombudsman”) had received a complaint 

on 28 July 2014 from Cllr Dorothy Hughes (”the Complainant”), Chair of Arthog 
Community Council (“ACC”), that Cllr Julian Kirkham was in breach of the Members’ Code 
of Conduct 
[...]
s Committees) (Wales) Regulations 2001.  

(3) Councillor Julian Kirkham, the complainant and the Public Services Ombudsman for 
Wales would be notified accordingly.  

 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00pm and concluded at 2.35pm. 
 

 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 20.04.15 

 1 

 

 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 20.04.15 

 
 
Present:- 
 
Elected Members:-  Councillors Lesley Day, Eryl Jones-Williams and Michael Sol Owen. 
 
Independent Members:- Ms Jacqueline Hughes, Miss Margaret Jones, Mr David Wareing and 
Dr Einir Young (Chair). 
 
Community Committee Member:- Mr David Clay. 
 
Also in attendance: Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer), Siôn Huws (Senior Solicitor) and Eirian 
Roberts (Members Support and Scrutiny Officer). 
 
Apology:- Ms Linda Byrne. 
 
Since four elected members and three independent members were present at the start of the 
meeting, Councillor Lesley Day agreed to observe only, in order to ensure quorum; however, 
since another independent member arrived at the meeting immediately after the vote on the 
vice-chairmanship, Councillor Lesley Day operated as a full member of the committee from item 
3 onwards. 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
 RESOLVED to elect Dr Einir Young as chair of this committee for whichever is the 

shortest of the following periods (a) no fewer than four years or no more than six 
years or (b) until her term of office comes to an end. 

 
 The Chair welcomed the new members of the committee, namely Ms Jacqueline Hughes 

and Mr David Wareing. 
 
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
 
 RESOLVED to elect Miss Margaret Jones as vice-chair of this committee for 

whichever is the shortest of the following periods (a) no fewer than four years or no 
more than six years or (b) until her term of office comes to an end. 

 
3. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST  
 
 No declarations of interest were received from any members present. 
 
4. MINUTES 

 
The Chairman signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 26 
January, 2015 as a t
[...]
 and reviewing 
the local resolutions 
procedure in relation 
to complaints that are 
not the subject of 
Ombudsman 
investigations. 
Adopting a Social 
Media Protocol. 
 
Reviewing the 
Member/Officer 

Relations Protocol. 
 

Submit the 

Annual Report 

of the 
Committee to 

the full 
Council. 

 

Look at 
promoting a 

local 
resolution 

procedure for 

the 
Community 

Councils. 
 

Advise the Council 
regarding adopting 
or amending the 
Code of Conduct 
 

1 The Council was given 
advice on adopting the 
Code in 2008. 
 
Comments were made 
to the appropriate 
Minister on the review 
of the Code of Conduct. 
 

 

Monitor the 
operation of the 
Code of Conduct  
 

2 Receive regular reports 
on allegations against 
members. 
 
Receive the annual 
reports of the 
Adjudication Panel for 
Wales and the 
Ombudsman. 
 
Receive annual reports 
in relation to the 
register of interests 

Incorporate 
the 
Committee's 
observations 
on these 
reports in the 
Committee's 
annual report. 
 
That the Chair 

of the 
committee 

gives a 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 20.04.15 

 4 

 

and declarations made. 

 
Receive annual reports 
on the register of 
interests and 
hospitality. 
 

presentation 

to the full 
Council. 

Advise, train or 
arrange training for 
members on 
matters relating to 
the Code of 
Conduct 
 

1 Members have 
attended the Wales 
Standards Conference. 
 
Training was provided 
for members of the 
Council in May 2012 

and July 2013. 
 
Training on the Code of 
Conduct and related 
protocols is provided as 
part of the induction 
process for new 
members. 
 
Occasional training 
sessions are provided 
to the committee 
members. The last 

training was in relation 
to webcasting in 2014. 
 

Create a 
training 

programme for 
committee 

members. 

 
That this 

committee 
receives a 

presentation 

on the process 
of reviewing 

the corporate 
governance 

arrangements. 

 

Grant dispensation 
to members 
 

1 A “policy” has been 
adopted in relation to 
permitting 
dispensations. 
 
A procedure for making 
applications for 
dispensations has been 
adopted. 
 

 

Deal with reports of 
tribunals and any 
reports from the 
Monitoring Officer 
on matters referred 
by the Ombudsman 
 

1 A procedure for 
hearings has been 
adopted and reviewed.  
 
Four hearings have 
been held since 2012. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Authorise the 
Monitoring Officer 
to pay allowances 
to persons assisting 
with an 

1 No occasion to pay 
such an allowance has 
arisen. 
 

 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 20.04.15 

 5 

 

investigation  

 

Exercise the above 
functions in 
relation to 
community 
councils 
 

2 A training session for 
community council 
clerks was held in 
October 2013 
 
A questionnaire was 
sent out auditing 
community council 
registers of interest. 
 
A questionnaire was 
sent out auditing 

community council 
registers of gifts and 
hospitality. 
 
The Committee’s 
annual report is sent to 
all community 
councils. 
 
The opinion of 
community councils 
has been sought on 
training based on the 

Code and good 
governance. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Proceed with 
training 
programme 

 
(b) To authorise the Monitoring Officer and the Senior Solicitor to draw-up drafts of the 

following to be agreed at the next meeting:- 
 

 Work Programme for 2015/16 

 Training Programme for 2015/16 

 Annual Report for 2014/15 (to be submitted to the full Council in July this year 
and to the Annual Council every year thereafter). 

 
6. ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MEMBERS 
 

Submitted for information – the report of the Monitoring Officer on formal complaints made 
against members. 
 
Concern was expressed that the Ombudsman had been investigating complaint 2.1 for a 
year. 
 
With reference to complaint 2.2, the Senior Solicitor noted that the Standards Committee’s 
decision on 13 April was to censure the councillor and that the decision notice would be 
published shortly. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report for information. 

 
7. ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES ANNUAL REPORT 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 20.04.15 

 6 

 

 Submitted for information – the report of the Monitoring Officer appending a copy of the 
panel’s Annual Report for 2013/14. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the following in particular:  
 

 Case APW/005/2010-011/CT – Flintshire Council. It was noted that the High Court 
case which had arisen from this case had highlighted the fact that people must be 
tolerant of criticism and take into account politicians' right to express an opinion 
and that the committee could be referring to this type of case in the future. 

 Case APW/006/2012-013/AT – Gwynedd Council. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report for information. 
 

8. NORTH WALES STANDARDS COMMITTEES FORUM 
 
 Submitted for information – the minutes of the Forum meeting held on 26 November, 

2014. The Ombudsman had been present at the meeting to respond to questions by the 
Forum and a copy of the questions and answers was appended to the minutes. 

 
 Members’ attention was drawn in particular to the observation by Gwynedd Council's 

Monitoring Officer (under question 4 to the Ombudsman) regarding the Community 
Councils' lack of capacity to deal with Local Resolution Protocols and the fact that 
introducing a public interest test may assist in reducing the number of Community Council 
complaints raised. 

 
 It was noted that the Forum was valuable as a medium to share good practice across 

north Wales. 
 
 RESOLVED to note the information. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 11.00am and concluded at 12.15pm 



 

Committee Standards Committee 
 

Date : 
 

29 June 2015 

Title The Standards Committee’s Annual 
Report 2014-15 
 

Author Monitoring Officer 

Action :    Suggestions and approval 

 
Background 
 
1. The Standards Committee has decided to publish an annual report and that 
it should be presented to a meeting of the full Council.  This will act as a 
method of raising the Committee’s profile and of promoting its work. 
 
2. I attach, for the Committee’s attention a draft of the Annual Report for the 
period from 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015. Both the former Chairman’s and 
the Monitoring Officer’s forewords will be available in time for the meeting. 
  
3.  The Committee is asked for its approval of the report and to consider how 
it should be presented and distributed. 
 
Recommendations 
 
4.  To approve the Committee’s Annual Report.  



 

  
 
 
 

ANNUAL REPORT 
OF THE  

GWYNEDD COUNCIL  
STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

 
2014 - 2015 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 1 

 
  

 
FOREWORD BY THE CHAIR 

 
 
[to follow] 
 
 
 
Gwilym Ellis Evans 
Chair of the Standards Committee  
 

  



 

 2 

FOREWORD BY THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

 
 
[to follow] 
 
 
Iwan Evans 
Monitoring Officer 
Gwynedd Council 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 3 

INTRODUCTION 
 
The Committee was established in 2001 under the Local Government Act 2000. The 
main role of the Committee is to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by 
the councillors and co-opted members of Gwynedd Council, and community and 
town councils in Gwynedd. It does so in many ways: 
 

 Assisting the councillors and co-opted members to follow the Members’ Code 
of Conduct   

 

 Advising the authority regarding adopting or amending the Members’ Code 
of Conduct 

 

 Monitoring the implementation of the Members’ Code of Conduct  
 

 Advising, training or arranging training for councillors and co-opted members 
on matters relating to the Code of Conduct 

 

 Determining complaints referred to it by the Public Services Ombudsman for 
Wales that members have breached the Code of Conduct 

 

 Considering applications made by members for dispensations to allow them 
to participate in discussions despite them having a prejudicial interest under 
the Code 
 

 Considering complaints referred to it under Gwynedd Council’s local 
resolution procedure. 

 

 Overseeing the Gwynedd Council Members Gifts and Hospitality Policy 

 



 


[...]
pport the allegation.  Did not 
appear that behaviour would have 
been a breach even if proved.  
 

Complaint by a fellow member that 
town council member, in his role as 
Chair, had behaved unfairly towards 
him. 
 

No investigation.  No evidence that 
the behaviour was rude or offensive 
or that it constituted harassment 
under the code. 
 

 

 



 

MEEETING  

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

DATE  

29 JUNE 2015 

 

TITLE REVISED GUIDANCE ON THE 

CODE OF CONDUCT FOR 

MEMBERS BY THE PUBLIC 

SERVICE OMBUDSMAN FOR 

WALES. 

 

AUTHOR IWAN G D EVANS, MONITORING 

OFFICER. 

 

 

1 SUMMARY 

 

1.1      In March 2015 the Public Service Ombudsman for Wales published the third 

version of his Guidance on the Code of Conduct for Members of Local 

Authorities in Wales.  There is separate guidance for Members of County and 

County Borough Councils and  for  Members of Community Councils. A copy 

of the Guidance for County Councils is attached to this report and the 

Guidance for Community Councils is available at the following link 

http://www.ombudsman-wales.org.uk/en/publications/Guidance-policies.aspx 

 

1.2  The guidance sets out a revised two-stage test the PSOW will apply when 

considering complaints of breaches of the Member Code of Conduct which 

now includes a public interest threshold. Other changes include further 

guidance on the use of social media and political expression and flow charts 

designed to provide Members with assistance and clarity on the issue of 

interests. 

 

3  BACKGROUND  

 

3.1       Local Authorities and Community Councils in Wales are required to adopt a 

Code as regards the conduct which is expected of Members and Co-opted 

Members and which  they must undertake to observe during their period of 

office. The role of the Public Service Ombudsman for Wales includes 

providing guidance to Members of Local Authorities and Community 

Councils to help them understand their obligations under the Code of Conduct. 

 

3.2  This is the third version of the guidance published by the PSOW and explains 

the revised two-stage test that the PSOW will consider in determining whether 

to investigate or to continue with an investigation of a breach of the Code to 

the stage of  referring the matter to a Standards Committee or the Adjudication 

Panel for Wales. In the new two-stage test the first consideration will be 

whether there is any direct evidence of a breach. The level of proof required is 

on the balance of probability. If that evidential test is met the PSOW will then 

go on to consider whether an investigation or a referral to a Standards 

Committee or the Adjudication Panel for Wales is required in the public 



interest. In the guidance, the PSOW outlines the public interest factors he will 

consider which include:- 

 

  Seriousness of breach. 

 Whether Members deliberately sought personal gain for themselves or 

another at public expense. 

 Was there a misuse of position of trust or authority and was harm caused 

to a person. 

 Was breach motivated by discrimination? 

 Is there evidence of a previous similar behaviour by a Member? 

 Is investigation required to maintain public confidence in Elected 

Members? 

 Is investigation a proportionate response (likely to lead to sanction). 

 

The PSOW has a wide discretion as to whether to begin or continue an 

investigation, the purpose of the revised guidance is to provide greater clarity 

on how he will usually exercise that discretion and to secure greater 

consistency in the decisions reached. 

 

3.3  In addition the PSOW has incorporated further guidance on the use of social 

media and  political expression and makes reference to the Welsh Local 

Government Association  guidance on social media entitled “Social Media: A 

Guide for Councillors”. These matters are expressly referred to in the PSOW 

guidance on paragraph 6(1)(a) – disrepute and 4(b) – treating with respect and 

consideration. In particular Members are reminded that a Member needs a 

“thicker skin” and unless political comments are highly offensive or 

outrageous, he is unlikely to investigate complaints made by Members 

whether in the Council Chamber or elsewhere. Conversely making an unfair 

and inaccurate criticism of the Authority in a public arena or inappropriate e-

mails or social media posts may be regarded as bringing the office of Member 

into disrepute which may merit investigation. # 

 

3.4     The guidance incorporates useful examples which are drawn from actual cases 

considered by the PSOW and also include decisions reached by local 

Standards Committees and the Adjudication Panel for Wales. There are also 

useful flow charts which Members may find useful when considering 

declaration of interests incorporated as appendices in the guidance. 

 

3.5 The revised Guidance is being circulated to all members of the authority and the 

Committee  may wish to consider whether refresher training might be of value. 

. 

RECOMMENDATION 

To note the revised guidance on the Code of Conduct for Members published by 

the Public Service Ombudsman for Wales. 



The Code of Conduct
for members of local authorities in Wales

Guidance from the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

for members of county and county borough councils,  
fire and rescue authorities, and  

national park authorities



2

Preface

This revised guide from me as Public Services Ombudsman for Wales provides an overview of the 

Model Code of Conduct (“the Code”) introduced in 2008. It is intended to help you as a member 

to understand your obligations under the Code. The Code applies to all members and co-opted 

members of local authorities, community councils, fire and rescue authorities and national park 

authorities in Wales. As a member, you are required to sign up to it as part of your declaration of 

acceptance of office. The Code does not apply to the actions of authorities as a whole, or to the 

conduct of their officers and employees. There is a separate code of conduct applying to officers of 

local authorities in Wales. 

This is the third version of this guidance and is my first as Public Services Ombudsman for Wales. 

This version, for the first time, explains the revised two stage test that I will consider when deciding 

whether to investigate or to continue with an investigation of a breach of the Code to the stage of 

referring the matter to a standards committee or the Adjudication Panel for Wales. It also includes 

further guidance on the use of social media and political expression, and aims to provide assistance 

to members on the issue of interests which some members find challenging. As before, it excludes 

guidance which only relates to town and community councillors. It contains examples drawn from 

recent cases considered by my office, standards committees across Wales and the Adjudication 

Panel for Wales. 

The following pages aim to provide you with a general understanding of the Code and its 

requirements. Section 1 provides an introduction, while Section 2 outlines your obligations under 

the Code, referencing specific paragraphs for further information. Sections 3 and Section 4 deal with 

general issues surrounding interests. You can obtain a copy of the Code by downloading it from your 

authority’s website or contacting your Monitoring Officer. 

The guide is intended to help you to understand the Code and how it applies, but it cannot hope 

to cover every conceivable circumstance. Ultimately, it is your responsibility to take specific advice 

from your Monitoring Officer and to make a decision as to the most suitable course of action. 

I have used examples throughout to help to bring the guidance to life. These examples are drawn 

from actual cases considered by my office and also include decisions reached by local standards 

committees and the Adjudication Panel for Wales. Some of these decisions may have been tak
[...]
 the situation which may damage personal relationships within the authority and 

the authority’s reputation. The process may result in an apology being made by the member 

concerned. However, where a member has repeatedly breached their authority’s local protocol 

then I would expect the Monitoring Officer to refer the matter back to me. If I see a pattern of 

similar complaints being made to me by the same members I will consider this to be a serious 

matter and decide whether the persistent reporting of such complaints is conduct which in itself 

should be investigated as a potential breach of the Code.

When I have investigated a complaint I may refer the matter to a standards committee or the 

Adjudication Panel for Wales. This will depend on the nature of and individual circumstances of  

the alleged breach.

Standards Committees 

Standards committees are made up of independent lay members and of elected members of the 

authority. When I refer a case to a standards committee its role is to decide whether a member 

has breached the Code and whether a sanction should be imposed. In my view, hearings should be 

conducted in public unless there are valid reasons for not doing so to promote public confidence 

in standards in public life. Where a standards committee concludes that a member or co-opted 

member has failed to comply with the relevant authority’s code of conduct, it may determine that: 

• no action needs to be taken in respect of that failure 

• the member or co-opted member should be censured which takes the form of a public rebuke, or 

•  the member or co-opted member should be suspended or partially suspended from being a 

member of that authority for a period not exceeding six months.

A member may appeal against the determination of a standards committee to the Adjudication 

Panel for Wales.

The Adjudication Panel for Wales  

When I refer a case to the Adjudication Panel for Wales its role is also to determine whether a 

member
[...]

Yes, one of the exemptions applies

You are not regarded as having a prejudicial 
interest. You must disclose your personal 
interest but you are allowed to participate  
in the item under discussion.

YES

OR

NO NO YES



Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
1 Ffordd yr Hen Gae
Pencoed
CF35 5LJ

Tel: 01656 641150
Fax: 01656 641199
E-mail: ask@ombudsman-wales.org.uk
Web: www.ombudsman-wales.org.uk



 

MEEETING  

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

DATE  

29, June, 2015 

 

TITLE WORK PROGRAMME 

 

AUTHOR  

IWAN G D EVANS, MONITORING 

OFFICER. 

 

 

Following the completion of the self assessment in the previous committee the following 

work programme has been prepared. 

 

RECOMMENDATION. 

 

The Committee is asked to consider and  approve the proposed programme. 



 

Rhaglen Waith Pwyllgor Safonau 

 

Standards Committee Work 

Programme 

 

29 Mehefin 2015 

 

Adroddiad Blynyddol 

Canllawiau Newydd ar y Cod 

Ymddygiad  

Cadarnhau Rhaglen Waith 

Honiadau yn erbyn aelodau 

Trefnu i aelodau fynychu cyfarfodydd 

Pwyllgorau a Chynghorau Cymuned 

 

 

 

 

29 June 2015 

 

Annual Report 

New Guidance on the Code of Conduct 

Confirm Work Programme 

Allegations Against Members 

Arrange Members Attendance at 

Committee and Community Council 

Meetings 

5 Hydref 2015 

 

Adroddiad Blynyddol yr Ombwdsman 

Trefn Llywodraethu Gorfforaethol 

Honiadau yn erbyn Aelodau 

Trefn Datrys Leol Model  Cynghorau 

Cymuned 

 

5 October 2015 

 

Ombudsman’s Annual Report 

Corporate Governance Arrangements 

Allegations against members 

Model Local Resolution Procedure for 

Community Councils 

 

 

25 Ionawr 2016 

 

Cofrestr Rhoddion a Lletygarwch 

Cofrestr Datgan Buddiant 

Adroddiad Blynyddol y Panel Dyfarnu 

Honiadau yn erbyn aelodau 

 

25 January 2016 

 

Gifts and Hospitality Register 

Declaration of Interest registers 

Annual Report of Adjudication Panel 

Allegations against members 

 

 

20 Ebrill 2016 

 

Honiadau yn erbyn aelodau 

Hunan Arfarniad a Rhaglen Waith 

Hyfforddiant 

 

 

20 April 2016 

 

Allegations against member 

Self Assessment and Work Programme 

Training 

 

 



Committee : STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Date: 
 

29 June 2015 

Title Allegations against members 

Author: Monitoring Officer 

Action:    For Information and Guidance 
 

 
1. Background 

 
The purpose of this report is to present information to the Committee 
regarding formal complaints made against members.  The report is based on 
information received from the Ombudsman and the case references are his. 
The Committee will also be up-dated in relation to the direction of the 
Committee relating to the training of Cllr Christopher O’Neal on the 14th of July 
2014.   
 

 
2. Complaints 

 

2.1 Case No. 6141/201400682 
 
Date received: 29/04/14 
 

Complaint 
 
Complaint by fellow member that a town councillor had misused his position 
for financial gain and had taken part in a discussion on a matter in which he 
had a prejudicial interest. 
 
Decision 
 
Ombudsman investigating. 
 

 

2.2 Case No. 5847/201404989 & 5847/201404990 
 
Date received: 21/10/14 
 

Complaint 
 
That a town council member had behaved in a manner that would bring the 
council into disrepute. 
 
Decision 
 
Ombudsman  investigating. 



 

 

2.3 Case No. 201403463 
 
Date received: 18/07/14 
 

Complaint 
 
Complaint that a town councillor had taken part in a discussion on a mater in 
which she had a prejudicial interest. 
 
Decision 
 
No further steps to be taken.  Although there was evidence to suggest that a 
breach of the code had taken place, the Ombudsman was not persuaded that 
the Standards Committee would impose a sanction in the circumstances. 
 

 
 

2.4 Case No. 201402810 
 
Date received: 28/07/14 
 

Complaint 
 
Member had sent an e-mail to a local organisation, purporting to express the 
community council’s views, without its authorisation. 
 
Decision 
 
Standards Committee concluded that there had been a breach of

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 29/06/15 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 29/06/15 
 

 
Present:- 
 
Elected Members:-  Councillors Lesley Day and Michael Sol Owen. 
 
Independent Members:- Ms Jacqueline Hughes, Miss Margaret Jones, Mr David Wareing 
and Dr Einir Young (Chair). 
 
Community Committee Member:- Mr David Clay. 
 
Also in attendance: Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer), Siôn Huws (Senior Solicitor) and Eirian 
Roberts (Members Support and Scrutiny Officer). 
 
Apologies:- Ms Linda Byrne and Councillor Eryl Jones-Williams. 
 
Reference was made to Ms Linda Byrne’s ill-health and the Chair noted that she intended to 
send a note to the family. 
 
1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST  
 
 No declarations of interest were received from any members present. 
 
2. MINUTES 

 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meetings of this committee held on the 
following dates as a true record. 
 
(a) 13 April, 2015 (extraordinary meeting) 
(b) 20 April, 2015 
 

3. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 2014-15  
 
 Submitted – the report of the Monitoring Officer enclosing a draft of the committee's 

annual report for the period from 1 April 2014 up to 31 March 2015. The Committee’s 
observations and approval of the document were invited.  It was noted that the former 
Chairman and the Monitoring Officer would add an introduction to the report prior to its 
publication. 

 
 The Senior Solicitor noted that it was intended to circulate the report to the clerks of the 

community councils.  
 
 RESOLVED to approve the draft of the annual report and to submit it to the 

Council’s meeting on 8 October and to seek to submit the annual reports to the 
Annual Meetings of the Council in future, or to the July meetings if this is not 
possible. 

 
4. REVISED GUIDANCE ON THE CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS BY THE 

PUBLIC SERVICE OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES  
 
 Submitted – the report of the Monitoring Officer reporting that the Public Service 

Ombudsman for Wales had published the third version of his Guidance on the Code of 
Conduct for Members of Local Authorities in Wales and enclosing the guidance for 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 29/06/15 

Members of County Councils.  
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that this version of the Guidance incorporated:-  
 

 The revised two-stage test the Ombudsman would use when considering 
complaints of breaches of the Member Code of Conduct which now included a 
public interest threshold.  

 Further guidance on the use of social media and political expression and flow 
charts designed to provide Members with assistance and clarity on the issue of 
interests. 

 
He further noted:- 
 

 That there was a need to circulate this guidance to all Gwynedd Council 
members and to the community council clerks and that it would also be beneficial 
to offer a training workshop for the members of this committee and all Council 
members to provide an update on the Code of Conduct in light of the changes. 

 That training would be arranged for the town and community councils in the 
Autumn and in the meantime, it would be possible to develop a model for a local 
resolution procedure on their behalf, suggesting that it would be a way for them 
to resolve some simple matters themselves due to the public interest threshold.  

 
It was emphasised that any support package provided for town and community councils 
would have to be a clear and simple summary and would have to refer to the fact that 
more details were provided in the full document.  

 
 RESOLVED to note the revised guidance on the Code of Conduct for Members 

published by the Public Service Ombudsman for Wales.   
 
5. WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Submitted – the report of the Monitoring Officer enclosing the draft work programme for 
the committee after completing the self-assessment at the previous meeting.  
 
The Monitoring Officer noted that a formal procedure for observing committees was 
being sought and it would be a good thing for the independent members to observe 
town/community council meetings in order to gain an understanding of how the councils 
operate.  
 
RESOLVED 
(a) To agree on the work programme as follows and to amend it / add to it                               

as needed:-  
 

5 October, 2015 

 Ombudsman’s Annual Report 

 Corporate Governance Arrangements 

 Allegations against Members 

 Model Local Resolution Procedure for Community Councils  
 
25 January, 2016 

 Gifts and Hospitality Register 

 Declaration of Interests Register  

 Annual Report of the Adjudication Panel  

 Allegations against Members 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 29/06/15 

18 April, 2016 

 Allegations against Members 

 Self-assessment and Work Programme 

 Training 
 

(b) That every independent member will observe one of Gwynedd Council’s 
committees or a meeting of a town / community council between now and 
the end of September and will report back to the next meeting.  

(c) To send a list of the 2015/16 Gwynedd Council meetings calendar to the 
independent members.  

 
6. ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MEMBERS 
 

Submitted for information –  
(a) The report of the Monitoring Officer on formal complaints made against members 

and updating the committee on the situation in relation to the direction of the 
committee that Councillor Christopher O’Neal should receive training from the 
Monitoring Officer on the Code of Conduct and the Council protocols that applied 
to councillors’ conduct when in breach of the Code.   

(b) Issue 4 of the Code of Conduct Casebook. 
 
Further to the report, the Senior Solicitor noted:-   
 

 2.1 Case No. 6141/201400682 – That the Ombudsman had now reached the 
conclusion that there ere was no evidence that the town councillor had misused 
his position for Financial gain, and that the Ombudsman had said that it was 
likely that the councillor had participated in a discussion on a matter where he 
had a ‘prejudicial interest’, he had applied the public interest test and had 
decided that he would not investigate the case.  

 

  2.2 Case No. 5847/201404989 & 5847/201404990 – That this case had been 
closed but that the Ombudsman had not confirmed this in writing as yet.   

 
Further to the report, the Monitoring Officer noted:- 
 

 That Councillor O’Neal had asked for a hearing in order to explain why he had 
not participated in the training.  

 That the act gave the Standard committee the powers, should it reach a 
conclusion that a member had failed to comply with the authority’s code of 
conduct, to make one of three decisions only, namely to take no steps, to 
censure the member or to suspend him from being a member of that authority 
for a period of no longer than six months.  

 Therefore, there was no statutory power behind the committee’s decision that 
Councillor O’Neal should receive training, and that is was only a 
recommendation. 

 He did not believe that there was a public interest in continuing to attempt to 
arrange training for the member, neither could he justify the resources or the 
time it would take to hold another hearing.   

 
RESOLVED 
(a) To note the report on the formal complaints made against members for 

information.  
(b) To ask the Monitoring Officer to send a letter to Councillor Christopher 

O’Neal stating the committee’s disappointment that he has not taken 
advantage of the training recommended for him.  



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 29/06/15 

 
7. WALES STANDARDS CONFERENCE 2015 
 
 It was noted that there was an invite for up to three members of the committee to attend 

the Wales Standards Conference 2015 in Cardiff on 20 October with the Chairman and 
the Monitoring Officer.  

 
 RESOLVED to try to send Councillor Lesley Day, Ms Jacqueline Hughes and Miss 

Margaret Jones to the conference with the Chairman and the Monitoring officer.  
 

The meeting commenced at 11.00am and concluded at 12.00pm   
 

 

CHAIR 
 


